504007932 09/15/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4054589

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MOUNTAIN TOP DIGITAL, L.L.C.	09/15/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BENJAMIN HASLAM		
Street Address:	2265 WYOMING STREET		
City:	SALT LAKE CITY		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84109		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14530348

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)531-9168

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-532-1922

Email: bknielsen@TraskBritt.com

Correspondent Name: TRASKBRITT Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2550

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3545-P11346.2US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN W. GUTKE
SIGNATURE:	/Steven W. Gutke/
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Sep-15-2016-Assignment-11346.2US#page1.tif source=Sep-15-2016-Assignment-11346.2US#page2.tif source=Sep-15-2016-Assignment-11346.2US#page3.tif

PATENT 504007932 REEL: 039760 FRAME: 0651

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Benjamin Haslam ("ASSIGNEE"), an individual residing at 2265 Wyoming Street, Salt Lake City, UT 84109, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in:

Application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 61/537,733 filed on September 22, 2011, and titled NOVEL METHOD OF ENCRYPTION FOR DATA STORED ON USB, SD, HARD DRIVES OR OTHER PORTABLE MEMORY DEVICES;

United States Patent 8,898,767 issued November 25, 2014, Serial No. 13/624,726 filed on September 21, 2012, and titled METHODS AND APPARATUSES FOR DIGITAL CONTENT PROTECTION; and

Application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 14/530,348 filed on October 31, 2014, and titled METHODS AND APPARATUSES FOR DIGITAL CONTENT PROTECTION;

such applications and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof that have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries relating to any of such improvements; all original, reexamined and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application made in the United States;

AUTHORIZE the ASSIGNEE to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents relating to such improvements in his/her own name;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to and in the name of the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE that the SALE, ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be IRREVOCABLE and BINDING upon the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of each undersigned ASSIGNOR and EXTEND to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

1

MOUNTAIN TOP DIGITAL, L.L.C. By: Stephen Wirthlin Gerritsen Its: Co-Founder and VP of Business Development Date: September 15, 2016 COUNTY OF SALT LAWE) STATE OF LITTUALE On this St. day of SENTEMBEN, 2016, before me personally appeared STEPHEN WIRTHLIN GERRITSEN, to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he are executed the same Notary Public in and for said County and State My Commission Expires:

2

ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:

	. 1	١.			_
\mathbf{n}		· . ·	. TP		/
HANI	201	าวาเท	١м	O CA	am.
Benj	a	1111	L-7 1	алі	ши
7-1					

Residing at 2265 Wyoming Street, Salt Lake City, UT 84109

Date: September 15, 2016

COUNTY OF SALT LANE)
STATE OF UTAH
)

On this 15th day of SEPTEMBEN, 2016, before me personally appeared BENJAMIN HASLAM, to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing

instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same.

Notary Public in and for said County and State

My Commission Expires:

